## THE TRINITY COLLEGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES' RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR

## Suzanne "Sue" Aber

WHEREAS, Suzanne "Sue" Aber joined Trinity College's senior administration in August 2010 as the first female chief information officer;

WHEREAS, Sue led the successful merger of Trinity College's Library and IT divisions to become the first vice president of information services in February 2015;

WHEREAS, Sue is a founding member of Trinity College's Venture program, a three-day leadership conference for first-year women;

WHEREAS, Sue has been a successful advocate for Trinity College's library collections, overseeing an almost complete overhaul and modernization of library systems;

WHEREAS, in March 2019 Sue was appointed to Trinity College's COVID-19 response team, on which she has served with distinction;

WHEREAS, Sue's relentless drive for process improvement has made a significant impact on many college business processes;

WHEREAS, Sue has been a thoughtful leader who cares deeply about others and always takes time to make a personal connection;

WHEREAS, Sue has been a problem-solving leader and mentor who leads by example;

WHEREAS, Sue embodies a genuine devotion to Trinity College that is filled with passion and conviction and has garnered the gratitude of the Trinity community; and

WHEREAS, Sue will retire from Trinity College during this academic year;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED as follows:

- That the Trustees of Trinity College recognize the many lasting contributions of Suzanne "Sue" Aber and extend to her through this statement profound gratitude, admiration, and respect for 10 years of outstanding service to Trinity College.
- 2. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.
- 3. That a copy of this resolution shall be placed in the books and records of the college.

Proposed and approved on October 16, 2020.

Cornelia Parsons Thornburgh '80, Chair, Trinity College Board of Trustees



## TRINITY COLLEGE

## HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT